for the year ended 31 December 2009

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (CONTINUED)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the balance sheet date to currency risk

arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency other than the functional

currency of the entity to which they relate. Difference resulting from the translation of the fi nancial

statements of foreign operations into the Group’s presentation currency is excluded.

The Group

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in RMB)

2009 2008

USD USD

Other receivables 19,460 884,397

Cash and cash equivalents 505,777,776 58,086,629

Other payables (52,495) (52,544)

Overall net exposure 505,744,741 58,918,482

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s profi t after tax (and retained

earnings) in response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which

the Group has signifi cant exposure at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity analysis includes

balances between group companies where the denomination of the balances is in a currency

other than the functional currencies of the lender or the borrower.

2009 2008

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profi t after

tax and

retained

profi ts

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profi t after

tax and

retained

profi ts

RMB RMB

USD 5% 25,287,237 5% 2,945,924

(5)% (25,287,237) (5)% (2,945,924)

94
C

H
IN

A
 F

O
R

E
S

T
R

Y
 H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 C
O

.,
L

T
D

.
20

09
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2009

27 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (CONTINUED)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates

had occurred at the balance sheet date and had been applied to each of the group entities’

exposure to currency risk for non-derivative fi nancial instruments in existence at that date, and

that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.